trapping heat from the sun radiating off the earth that would have otherwise escaped back into 

space.  Climatologist James Hansen notes that, over the last ten thousand years, the number of 

parts of carbon dioxide per million (ppm) in the atmosphere has hovered around 275.  Two 

hundred and seventy-five ppm has produced temperatures warm enough to melt the ice sheets 

from the centers of our continents, allowing us to grow grain, but cold enough for mountain 

glaciers to provide yearly drinking water.  Every aspect of our creaturely life and the human